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Generation One 
 

1. Burger Huyck #117309. 
 
 He married Janetje (Janet) Hogeboom #117310.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. John (Johannes) Huyck #73774. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. John (Johannes) Huyck #73774, b. in Kinderhook, New York State,2 occupation 1783 Army Lieutenant, d. 1807 in 
Adolphustown, Ontario,3 buried in United Empire Loyalist Cemetery, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario.4 . 

  
  
 (This family not related to the HUYCKE family in Hillier Township.) 
 1807: Committed suicide, summer 1807 
  
  
 "Pioneer Life on the Bay of Quinte, 1904" 
  
 "The Lieutenant John Huyck Family" 
  
 "Through a variety of causes it is relatively easy to ascertain the genuine U.E.L. pioneers of Adolphustown. We have 

substantially correct accounts of the Major VanAlstine expedition; the township records themselves reach back to 
quite an early date, and many of them have been carefully preserved by the Provincial Government. 

  
 "The first township in Upper Canada to be settled was King's Town, which still exists substantially as laid out, and 

includes the city of Kingston. This township was largely granted to and settled by United Empire Loyalists under 
Captain Michael Grass. 

  
 "The second township, called Ernesttown, was settled mainly by the officers and soldiers of Sir John Johnson's 

regiment, also known as the King's New York Royal Rangers. The third township, or Fredericksburg, was granted 
mainly to the soldiers of a particular regiment while the fourth township, or Adolphustown, was granted to and 
settled by some of the best people who made up the United Empire loyalist movement. They had served in the 
Revolutionary War. and they were nearly all of them people of property, and their average intelligence and 
education was remarkably high. Hence we find that while Adolphustown is the smallest township in Ontario in area, 
it has occupied for many years a commanding place in the province, and from its foundation to this time has 
contributed many men to public life. 

  
 "Lieut John Huyck came with the VanAlstine expedition; he left New York September 8, 1783, and arrived in Quebec 

in the following October. Of the people making up this expedition, the majority spent the winter at Sorel, but in the 
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following spring they all came, in batteaux, to Adolphustown. The expedition was under the command of Major 
VanAlstine, and his authority was disputed, if not divided by Ruttan, who had been an officer in the regular army; but 
it is certain that our pioneer, Lieut. John Huyck, stood next to them in authority, and, in every record of that time, 
the name recurs repeatedly. We know that he landed in Adolphustown June 16, 1784, and that he drew lands and 
settled there. He  participated in the town meetings, and was an officer of Adolphustown in 1793. We find him and 
his family enumerated in the township records of 1794, and indeed, it appears that he took an active and honorable 
part in promoting the growth of the township. 

  
 "His son, Burger Huyck, married Phoebe Clapp, and settled on the family homestead at Adolphustown. His eldest 

son, John, married Jemima Clapp, and settled in the same township. Jane Huyck married Samuel Dorland. Ruth 
Huyck married Larey (sic) Lewis, and Edward Huyck married Elizabeth, daughter of the well-known pioneer 
Christopher German. He was an officer in the militia and one of the adventurous men who took rafts to Quebec in 
the early days. He is said to have built the first stone house in Adolphustown. 

  
 "Among his descendants should be mentioned Maria A. Huyck, who married Reuben B. Scott, and settled at 

Colborne. Their children and grandchildren are now quite widely scattered, some of them being in the United States, 
others in Toronto, while a few are in the neighborhood of Colborne and the Bay district. His son, James P. Scott, 
married M. Agatha Ives; they reside in Toronto and have four children, namely Susannah Ives, Luella Isabel, Agatha J. 
and Helen A. The last two named are twins born September 17,1904." 

 
 He married Sarah Nicoll #73775, b. 15 April 1754 in New York State?, d. c 1820 in Adolphustown? 
 
    Children: 
 
    3. i. John Huyck #73778 b. 1785. 
 
    4. ii. Burger Huyck #73776 b. 28 March 1787. 
 
    5. iii. Mary Jane Huyck #73790 b. c. 07 February 1789. 
 
    6. iv. Ruth Huyck #73792 b. 11 June 1792. 
 
    7. v. Edward Huyck #73794 b. 13 November 1798. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

3. John Huyck #73778, b. 1785 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Upper Canada,2,5 d. 20 January 1866 in 
Adolphustown?,5 buried in Gosport Cemetery, Gosport, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.5 . 

  
  
 Lived in Adolphustown. 
 
 He married Jemima Clapp #73779,2 b. 16 October 1784 in Ontario? (daughter of Benjamin Clapp #117495 and 

Eustatia Leavens #223064), d. 27 January 1876 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario, buried in Gosport Cemetery, 
Gosport, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    8. i. Burger Huyck #73783. 
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    9. ii. John Huyck #73780 b. c. 1803. 
 
    10. iii. Benjamin Huyck #74619 b. 1808. 
 
    11. iv. William Henry Huyck #73782 b. c. 1810. 
 
    12. v. Phoebe Huyck #73788 b. c. 1814. 
 
    13. vi. Jane Huyck #73786 b. c. 1815. 
 
    14. vii. Thomas Huyck #73784 b. c. 1823. 
 
    15. viii. Henry Hagerman Huyck #73785 b. c. 28 December 1826. 
 
    16. ix. Anne Huyck #73787. 
 
    17. x. Nancy Huyck #73789. 
 
4. Burger Huyck #73776, b. 28 March 1787 in Ontario,2,1 occupation 1851 Farmer in Adolphustown, d. 17 July 1861 in 

Ontario,1 buried in Gosport Cemetery, Gosport, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.6 . 
  
  
 Settled on his father's homestead in Adolphustown. No children listed in "Pioneer Life" but 1851 census shows some 

likely candidates (verify). 
 
 He married Phoebe Clapp #73777, c. 1808 - 1810 in Adolphustown,2,7 b. 12 September 1787 in Ontario (daughter of 

Benjamin Clapp #117495 and Eustatia Leavens #223064), d. 20 January 1849 in Adolphustown?, buried in Gosport 
Cemetery, Gosport, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.6 

 
    Children: 
 
    18. i. Eustacia P. Huyck #74832 b. 25 August 1814. 
 
    19. ii. Augustus N. Huyck #154386 b. c. 1814. 
 
    20. iii. Lewis Huyck #154387 b. c. 1818. 
 
    21. iv. Deborah Huyck #109183 b. 14 October 1818. 
 
    22. v. Benjamin Huyck #154388 b. c. 31 August 1822. 
 
    23. vi. George J. Huyck #154390 b. c. 1825 - 1827. 
 
    24. vii. Jemima Huyck #154391 b. c. 1828. 
 
    25. viii. Martha Huyck #154392 b. c. 1830. 
 
5. Mary Jane Huyck #73790, b. c. 07 February 1789 - 1791 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario,8 baptized 07 

February 1791 in St. Paul's Church, Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,9,10 d. 1861 in Napanee, Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario,11 buried in Adolphustown United Church Cemetery, Adolphustown,  Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario.11 . 
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 She married Samuel B. Dorland #73791, 12 April 1806 in Adolphustown, Ontario,9,7 b. 06 July 1785 in Adolphustown, 

Lennox County, Ontario,12,9 (son of Thomas Dorland #78930 [Army Captain] and Tabitha Pugsley #78931), 
occupation 1851 Farmer in Adolphustown, occupation 1812 - 1861 Colonel, Lennox Militia, d. 1861 in Adolphustown, 
Lennox and Addington, Ontario,9 buried Adolphustown United Church Cemetery, Adolphustown,  Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario.11 

  
 Samuel: 
 The first white child to be born in Adolphustown. 
 1851: Lived in Adolphustown with family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    26. i. Daniel C. Dorland #114720 b. c. 1808. 
 
    27. ii. Thomas D. Dorland #78932 b. 14 August 1810. 
 
    28. iii. Tabitha P. Dorland #78933 b. 03 April 1814. 
 
    29. iv. John P. Dorland #78934 b. c. 15 January 1816. 
 
    30. v. Deborah Dorland #180249 b. c. 10 January 1818. 
 
    31. vi. Ruth Dorland #78935 b. 09 March 1819. 
 
    32. vii. Enoch George Dorland #78937 b. 05 March 1824. 
 
    33. viii. Peter Vanalstine Dorland #78938 b. 10 January 1829. 
 
    34. ix. Sarah Marie Dorland #78939 b. 19 November 1830 - 1832. 
 
6. Ruth Huyck #73792, b. 11 June 1792 in Adolphustown, Ontario,13 d. 09 January 1861 in Shannonville, Hastings 

County, Ontario,13 buried in Riverview Cemetery, Shannonville, Hastings County, Ontario.13 . 
 
 She married Lawrence (Larry) Lewis #73793,2,3 b. 06 August 1791 in Adolphustown,13 (son of John Lewis #258492 

and Rachel Vanbuskirk #258491), d. 23 March 1863,13 buried in Riverview Cemetery, Shannonville, Hastings County, 
Ontario.13 

  
 Lawrence: 
 Settled in Napanee. 
 
    Children: 
 
    35. i. John Lewis #258493 b. 1811. 
 
7. Edward Huyck #73794, b. 13 November 1798 in Adolphustown, Ontario,3 d. 20 December 1831 in Ontario.2 . 
  
  
 Lived on his father's homestead in Adolphustown. 
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 He married Elizabeth German #73795, 29 January 1817 in Adolphustown,7 b. 26 May 1796,1 (daughter of 
Christopher German #73796 [Farmer in Adolphustown] and (unidentified) #73797), d. 1840 in Adolphustown, 
Lennox and Addington, Ontario.3 

 
    Children: 
 
    36. i. Christopher Huyck #73798 b. c. 1816. 
 
    37. ii. Ruth A. Huyck #73799. 
 
    38. iii. Catherine J. Huyck #73800. 
 
    39. iv. Edward N. Huyck #73801 b. c. 1820. 
 
    40. v. Elizabeth A. Huyck #73802. 
 
    41. vi. Peter G. Huyck #73803. 
 
    42. vii. Maria  A. Huyck #73804 b. c. 1831. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

8. Burger Huyck #73783, b.2. 
9. John Huyck #73780, b. c. 1803 in Adolphustown, Ontario.2 . 
10. Benjamin Huyck #74619, b. 1808 in Upper Canada,14,15 occupation 1851 Farmer in Blenheim Township, religion 

1851 Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 1864 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.16,1 . 
  
  
 Name also spelled "HUYCKE". 
  
 1851: Lived in Blenheim Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Caroline Burlingham #74620, 23 May 1837 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,17 b. 

1808 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,16 (daughter of Reuben Burlingham #73590 [Farmer] 
and Phoebe Leavens #73591), d. 1895 in Prince Edward County, Ontario?,1 religion 1851 - 1871 Society of 
Friends/Quaker. 

  
 Caroline: 
 1871: Lived with son Abraham and wife in Hallowell Township. 
 
    Children: 
 
    43. i. Abraham Huyck #80710 b. 05 June 1840. 
 
    44. ii. Phoebe Huyck #74618 b. 14 March 1840. 
 
11. William Henry Huyck #73782, b. c. 1810 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington,  Ontario.2,1 . 
  
  
 1837: Lived in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario when married. 
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 He married Hannah Dingman #202668, 12 March 1837 in Sophiasburgh?, Prince Edward County, Ontario.18 
 
12. Phoebe Huyck #73788, b. c. 1814 in Adolphustown, Ontario.1 . 
13. Jane Huyck #73786, b. c. 1815 in Adolphustown, Ontario.1 . 
14. Thomas Huyck #73784, b. c. 1823 in Adolphustown, Ontario.2,1 . 
15. Henry Hagerman Huyck #73785, b. c. 28 December 1826 in Adolphustown, Ontario,1 d. 29  September 1887 in 

Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,19 buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.20 . 

  
  
 Is this the same man who married Jane CONGER? 
 
 He married Jane Conger White #80673, b. c. 1839 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,14,21 

(daughter of Aaron C. White #80671 [Farmer in Hallowell Township] and Mary Ann Morden #80672), occupation 
1918 Lady in Hillier Township, religion 1851 Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 08 December 1918 in Hillier Township, 
Prince Edward County, Ontario,21 buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.21,20 

 
16. Anne Huyck #73787. 
17. Nancy Huyck #73789. 
18. Eustacia P. Huyck #74832, b. 25 August 1814 in Canada West,8,6 d. 02 November 1874 in Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario,6 buried in Gosport Cemetery, Gosport, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.6 . 
  
  
 1851: Widowed. lived with her Huyck family in Adolphustown. 
 
 She married Samuel Saylor #73379,22 b. 12 September 1815 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,23 (son of Charles H. 

Saylor #73336 [Miller in Dutchess County] and Jemima Hubbs #73335), d. 12 August 1842 in Hallowell Township, 
Prince Edward County, Ontario,22,24 buried in Bloomfield East Friends Cemetery, Bloomfield, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.24 

  
 Samuel: 
 Lived in Hallowell. 
 
    Children: 
 
    45. i. Charles Saylor #74833. 
 
19. Augustus N. Huyck #154386, b. c. 1814 in Canada West,8 occupation 1851 Farmer in Adolphustown, d. 31 August 

1893 in Lennox and Addington?,25 buried in Carscallen Cemetery, North Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario.25 . 

 
 He married Mary Hearns #234536, b. c. 1810 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario (daughter of 

Darius Hearns #233355 and Nancy Parks #233356), baptized 10 June 1810 in St. Paul's Church, Fredericksburgh, 
Lennox County, Ontario,10 d. 25 February 1890 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,25 buried in Carscallen 
Cemetery, North Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.25 

 
20. Lewis Huyck #154387, b. c. 1818 in Canada West,8 occupation 1851 Farmer in Adolphustown. 
21. Deborah Huyck #109183, b. 14 October 1818 in North Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,26,27 d. 14 

August 1906 in Con. 2, Lot 1, South Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington,27 buried in Morven Cemetery, Lennox 
and Addington County, Ontario.27 . 
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 1851: Enumerated in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. Usual residence shown as Adolphustown. 
 1851 Fredericksburgh census suggests wife's name was "Elizabeth" with birthplace of the United States. Confirm 

parents. 
  Confirm all children. 
 
 She married Benjamin Mullett #81208, 1856,27 b. 29 December 1818 in Ilminster, Somerset, England,28,27 (son of 

William Mullett #117543 [Farmer in Adolphustown] and Mary Clothier #117544), occupation 1901 Farmer in South 
Fredericksburgh, religion 1851 Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 20 September 1906 in Con. 2, Lot 1, South 
Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington,29 buried in Morven Cemetery, Lennox and Addington County, Ontario.27 

  
 Benjamin: 
 Family emigrated from England in 1819. (1901 South Fredericksburgh census) 
 1851 - 1901: Family lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    46. i. Shepherd (Shep) Mullett #109184 b. c. 17 October 1850. 
 
    47. ii. Charles J. Mullett #143900 b. c. 1842. 
 
    48. iii. Sophia Mullett #143901 b. c. 1845. 
 
    49. iv. Maria Mullett #143902 b. c. 1846. 
 
22. Benjamin Huyck #154388, b. c. 31 August 1822 in Canada West,8,6 occupation 1851 Farmer in Adolphustown, d. 15 

June 1868 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario,6 buried in Gosport Cemetery, Gosport, Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario.6 . 

23. George J. Huyck #154390, b. c. 1825 - 1827 in Canada West,8,30 d. 1885 in Prince Edward County?,30 buried in Black 
Creek Cemetery, South Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.30 . 

  
  
 Married OGDEN? 
 1851: Attended the Friends' West Lake Boarding School west of Bloomfield in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward 

County. (also enumerated there as well as in Adolphustown). 
 
 He married Jane M. (unidentified) #258490, b. 1830,30 d. 1909 in South Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,30 buried in Black Creek Cemetery, South Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.30 
 
24. Jemima Huyck #154391, b. c. 1828 in Canada West.8 . 
25. Martha Huyck #154392, b. c. 1830 in Canada West.8 . 
26. Daniel C. Dorland #114720, b. c. 1808 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,31 occupation 1851 - 

1861 Yeoman/Farmer in Sidney Township, religion 1851 - 1861 Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 19 June 1880 in 
Murray, Hastings County, Ontario.32 . 

  
  
 1861: Lived with family in Sidney Township, Hastings County. MAry MAYBEE, 48, was enumerated with the family. 
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 He married Phoebe Leavens #114721, b. c. 1816 in Ontario?,31,33,34 (daughter of Peter E. Leavens #81070 [Farmer] 
and Elizabeth (Betsy) Lounsberry #81071), religion 1851 - 1861 Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 22 June 1897 in 
Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    50. i. Samuel Casey Dorland #114722 b. c. 1835. 
 
    51. ii. Peter Leavens Dorland #114723 b. c. 27 July 1845. 
 
27. Thomas D. Dorland #78932, b. 14 August 1810 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario,35 occupation 1842 

Farmer in San Francisco, occupation 1860 Justice of the Peace in San Francisco, d. 07 March 1869 in San Francisco, 
San Francisco, California, USA,36 buried in Masonic Cemetery, San Francisco*.11 . 

  
  
 1842: Enumerated with family in San Francisco; California 1842 State Census 
 1860: Family lived in San Francisco, California. Samuel LEZIER (sic), 34, lived with the family. 
 1869: Noted on gravestone in Adolphustown United Church Cemetery, Adolphustown,  Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario, but buried in Colma, California. Noted that he was removed from the Masonic Cemetery in San Francisco in 
the 1940s, and reinterred in Woodlawn Memorial Park, Colma, San Mateo, California. 

 
 He married Phila Ann Trumpour #128337,9 b. c. 1812 in Canada West,37 d. after 1880. 
  
 Phila: 
 1870: Lived with son Robert and servant Lee SONG in San Francisco, California. 
 
    Children: 
 
    52. i. James F. Dorland #254174 b. c. 1834. 
 
    53. ii. Henry Dorland #254175 b. c. 1840. 
 
    54. iii. Robert Hopkins Dorland #254176 b. c. May 1843. 
 
    55. iv. Thomas A.C. Dorland #254177 b. c. 1845. 
 
28. Tabitha P. Dorland #78933, b. 03 April 1814 in Ontario,9 d. 1891,11 buried in Adolphustown United Church 

Cemetery, Adolphustown,  Lennox and Addington, Ontario.11 . 
  
  
 Adolphustown Women's Monthly Meeting Minutes (Quaker), 1808 - 1824 
  
 19 JAN 1809 
  
 "A complaint came to this Meeting from Adolphus Preparative meeting against Tabba Dorland for keeping company 

in a disorderly manner and having a child in an unmarried State which this meeting notises and appoints Sarah 
Barker and Anna Cronk to visit her on that account and report there sense respecting her." 

  
 16 FEB 1809 
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 "The friends appointed to visit Taba Dorland report that they have visited and she appeared tender yet did not 
seame inclined to make friends satisfaction at this time and after a time of solled deliberation thereon it appears to 
be the Judgement of thie Meeting that she be disowned and appoint Minchea Vanhorn and Mary Barker to inform 
her thereof and report." 

 
 She married (1) (unidentified) #113326. 
 
    Children: 
 
    56. i. (unidentified) Dorland #113327 b. 1809. 
 
 She married (2) Samuel Dorland Haight #118664, b. c. 1808 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario,12 (son of 

Daniel Haight #80336 [Clerk of Adolphustown] and Mary Ricketson Dorland #78869), occupation 1851 Farmer in 
Adolphustown, religion 1851 "No Church". 

  
 Samuel: 
  
  ** confirm parents ** 
 1851: Lived with family in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario. Assumed son Daniel is enumerated closely. 
 
    Children: 
 
    57. ii. Daniel Haight #154174 b. c. 1830?  
 
    58. iii. Dorland Haight #118666 b. c. 1832. 
 
    59. iv. Agnes A. Haight #118667 b. c. 1840?  
 
    60. v. Arnold Haight #118668 b. c. 1841. 
 
    61. vi. Sarah N.? Haight #118669 b. c. 1847. 
 
    62. vii. Enoch P. Haight #118670 b. c. 1850. 
 
29. John P. Dorland #78934, b. c. 15 January 1816 in Adolphustown?, Lennox County, Ontario,38,12 occupation 1851 

Farmer in Adolphustown, religion 1851 "No Church", d. 31 October 1887 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario,11 buried in Adolphustown United Church Cemetery, Adolphustown,  Lennox and Addington, Ontario.11 . 

  
  
 1851: Lived with family in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Eleanor Ann Daly #118671, b. 1818 in Ernestown Township, Lennox County, Ontario,12 (daughter of 

Philip Daly #128338 and Mary Booth #128339), religion 1851 "No Church", d. 1909 in Adolphustown, Ontario, 
buried in Adolphustown United Church Cemetery, Adolphustown,  Lennox and Addington, Ontario.9 

 
    Children: 
 
    63. i. Redford Dorland #118672 b. 1851. 
 
    64. ii. James Dorland #128340 b. 12 February 1852. 
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    65. iii. Mary Grace (Mollie) Dorland #128342 b. 12 February 1852. 
 
    66. iv. Annie Lee Dorland #128344 b. 01 July 1862. 
 
30. Deborah Dorland #180249, b. c. 10 January 1818 - 1821 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,39 d. 24 

November 1894 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario,11 buried in Adolphustown United Church Cemetery, Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario.11 . 

 
 She married Elias Clapp #180248, c. 1842 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario, b. c. 1816 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox 

County, Ontario,39 (son of John Clapp #180245 [Farmer in Fredericksburgh] and Sarah (Sally) Smith #212891), 
occupation 1851 - 1910 Farmer in Fredericksburgh, d. 10 February 1910 in Con. 3, South Fredericksburgh, Lennox 
and Addington, Ontario,40 buried in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 

  
 Elias: 
 1851: Enumerated with family next to parents in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    67. i. Irvine S. Clapp #119589 b. c. 1843. 
 
    68. ii. Sarah J. Clapp #180251 b. c. 1844. 
 
    69. iii. Esther A. (Hester) Clapp #180252 b. c. 26 November 1841. 
 
    70. iv. Edith May Clapp #193553 b. c. 1862. 
 
31. Ruth Dorland #78935, b. 09 March 1819,9 d. 1895 in Goderich Township, Huron County, Ontario,11 buried in 

Adolphustown United Church Cemetery, Adolphustown,  Lennox and Addington, Ontario.11 . 
 
 She married William Shorts #128345.9 
 
32. Enoch George Dorland #78937, b. 05 March 1824 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario,9,8 occupation 1851 

Medical Doctor, d. 20 October 1855,11 buried in Adolphustown United Church Cemetery, Adolphustown,  Lennox 
and Addington, Ontario.11 . 

  
  
 According to the 1851 Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario census; Enoch's residence was in California . 
  
33. Peter Vanalstine Dorland #78938, b. 10 January 1829 in Kingston?,9 d. 1894 in Ontario Hospital, Kingston, 

Frontenac County, Ontario,11 buried in Adolphustown United Church Cemetery, Adolphustown,  Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario.11 . 

34. Sarah Marie Dorland #78939, b. 19 November 1830 - 1832 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario,9 d. 11 
January 1909, buried in Adolphustown United Church Cemetery, Adolphustown,  Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario.11 . 

  
  
 1851; Lived in Adolphustown with parents. 
 Note that there is also a gravestone for Sarah at the Stone Church Cemetery, Sidney Township... 
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 She married Sanford Alexander Chisholm #256547, b. 30 March 1824 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario,41 (son of Colin Chisholm #256545 and Ann Frederick #256546), d. 10 February 1864 in Sidney Township, 
Hastings County, Ontario,41 buried in Stone Church Cemetery, Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.41 

 
    Children: 
 
    71. i. Josephine Chisholm #256548 b. 04 August 1857. 
 
    72. ii. Oliver Lawrence Chisholm #256564. 
 
    73. iii. Frances (Fanny) Chisholm #256565 b. c. 1859. 
 
    74. iv. Bertha Chisholm #256566 b. c. 1860. 
 
    75. v. George Chisholm #256567 b. c. 1861. 
 
    76. vi. Edith May Chisholm #133803 b. c. 1864. 
 
35. John Lewis #258493, b. 1811,13 d. 1886,13 buried in Riverview Cemetery, Shannonville, Hastings County, Ontario.13 . 
 
 He married Eliza Howard #258494, b. 1823,13 d. 1851 in Ontario,13 buried in Riverview Cemetery, Shannonville, 

Hastings County, Ontario.13 
 
36. Christopher Huyck #73798, b. c. 1816 in Upper Canada,2,42 occupation 1851 Grocer in Richmond Township, 

occupation 1871 Farmer in Methuen Township. 
  
  
 Lived in Norwood 
 1851: Family lived in Richmond Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario 
 1871: Family lived in Belmont and Methuen, Peterborough East. 
 
 He married Sarah Holcomb #73805,2 b. c. 1818 in Upper Canada.42 
 
    Children: 
 
    77. i. Eustacia M. Huyck #216123 b. c. 1837. 
 
    78. ii. Elizabeth C. Huyck #216124 b. c. 1840. 
 
    79. iii. Mary A. Huyck #216125 b. c. 1842. 
 
    80. iv. Nelson J. Huyck #216126 b. c. 1845. 
 
    81. v. Deborah A. Huyck #216127 b. c. 1849. 
 
    82. vi. John E. Huyck #242131 b. c. 1852. 
 
    83. vii. Margaret Huyck #242132 b. c. 1855. 
 
    84. viii. William R. Huyck #242133 b. c. 1861. 
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    85. ix. Andrew B. Huyck #242134 b. c. 1864. 
 
37. Ruth A. Huyck #73799, b.2. 
 
 She married David Satchell #73806.2 
  
 David: 
 Settled in Plainfield. Was he also married to "Harriet"? (see 1861 census). 
 
38. Catherine J. Huyck #73800, b.2. 
  
  
 Lived in  Michigan. 
 
 She married (1) Andrew Gould #73807.2 
 
  
 She married (2) Elijah Morrison #73808. 
 
39. Edward N. Huyck #73801, b. c. 1820 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario,2 occupation 1851 Farmer in 

Richmond Township. 
  
  
 Settled in Newburgh, Lennox County. 
 1851: Lived in Richmond Township, Lennox County with family. 
 
 He married Esther Hudgin #73809,2 b. c. 1825 in Richmond Township, Lennox County, Ontario.43 
 
    Children: 
 
    86. i. Mary Elizabeth Huyck #149678 b. c. 14 April 1849. 
 
    87. ii. James B. Huyck #149679 b. c. 1850. 
 
40. Elizabeth A. Huyck #73802, b.2. 
 
 She married William Deline #73810.2 
  
 William: 
 Settled in Michigan. 
 
41. Peter G. Huyck #73803, b.2. 
  
  
 Settled in Selby. 
 
 He married Deborah Garrison #73811.2 
 
42. Maria  A. Huyck #73804, b. c. 1831 in Ontario.44 . 
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 Note that son Walter's death record shows maiden name as "JERMAN". 
 
 She married Reuben Bartlett Scott #73812,2 b. c. 1826 in Ontario (son of Reuben Scott #157175 [Sawyer in 

Colborne, Northumberland County] and Sarah L. (unidentified) #157176), occupation 1869 - 1871 Machinist in 
Colborne. 

  
 Reuben: 
 1861 - 1891: Family lived in Colborne, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    88. i. Elizabeth A. Scott #73813 b. c. 1850. 
 
    89. ii. Walter Winfield Scott #73815 b. 27 June 1851. 
 
    90. iii. Jane L. Scott #73823 b. c. 1855. 
 
    91. iv. Maria Amelia Scott #73825 b. 1857. 
 
    92. v. James P. Scott #73828 b. c. 1858. 
 
    93. vi. Martha A. Scott #73834 b. c. 1862. 
 
    94. vii. Sarah E. Scott #73837 b. c. 1865. 
 
    95. viii. Abraham Lincoln Scott #73838 b. c. 1868. 
 
    96. ix. Wallace Reuben Scott #73844 b. 07 December 1869. 
 
    97. x. Annetta G. Scott #73846 b. c. 1873. 
 
    98. xi. Fred J. Scott #73849 b. c. 1877. 
 
    99. xii. Edward B. Scott #73850 b. c. 1879. 
 
 

Generation Five 
 

43. Abraham Huyck #80710, b. 05 June 1840 in Bloomfield, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,14,16 
religion 1851 Society of Friends/Quaker, occupation 1870 Yeoman, occupation 1925 Gentleman in Picton, d. 06 
April 1925 in Main Street, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,45 buried 08 April 1925 in Glenwood Cemetery, 
Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.45 . 

  
  
 1871: Lived in Hallowell Township with family. 
 
 He married Mariah Medora (Dora) Young #90604, 30 May 1870 in Manse, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,46 

b. 14 June 1849 in Bloomfield, Prince Edward County, Ontario,47 (daughter of Thomas Young #90605 [Farmer in 
Hallowell Township] and Elizabeth Cooper #90606), religion 1871 Universalist, occupation 1925 Housewife in 
Picton, d. 10 April 1925 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,47 buried 13 April 1925 in Glenwood Cemetery, 
Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.47 
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 Mariah: 
 1870: Lived in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario when married. 
 
44. Phoebe Huyck #74618, b. 14 March 1840 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,14,1 religion 1851 

Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 21 December 1911 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.48 . 
 
 She married Elijah Cunningham #69554, 06 June 1861 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario, b. 21 

April 1839 in Bloomfield, Prince Edward County, Ontario,49 (son of Youngs Cunningham #69429 [Farmer in 
Hallowell Township] and Sarah Bedell #69430), occupation Farmer in Hillier Township, d. 03 June 1919 in Prince 
Edward County, Ontario,50 buried in Wellington Cemetery, Prince Edward County, Ontario.50 

  
 Elijah: 
 1871 - 1881: Lived with family in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County. Elias CUNNINGHAM, b about 1849 lived 

with the family. A brother? 
 
    Children: 
 
    100. i. Elfreda Cunningham #74621 b. c. 1862. 
 
    101. ii. Benjamin Y. Cunningham #74622 b. 30 November 1867. 
 
    102. iii. Ira Cunningham #74623 b. 1871. 
 
    103. iv. Ella M. Cunningham #93497 b. 01 August 1875. 
 
    104. v. Wilbur Elias Cunningham #74626 b. 27 April 1873. 
 
    105. vi. Charles Gilson Cunningham #86131 b. 04 August 1878. 
 
45. Charles Saylor #74833, b.22 d. infancy,22 buried Bloomfield Cemetery, Hallowell Township. 
  
  
 Died at age 2 years, 13 days. 
  
46. Shepherd (Shep) Mullett #109184, b. c. 17 October 1850 in Lennox and Addington County, Ontario,27,51,52 

occupation 1901 Farmer in South Fredericksburgh, d. 1911 in Lennox and Addington County, Ontario,27 buried in 
Morven Cemetery, Lennox and Addington County, Ontario.27 . 

  
  
 1901: family lived in South Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 1906: Informant at both parent's deaths. 
 
 He married Mary Jane Lake #182791,27 b. c. 30 June 1851 in Canada West,52 (daughter of James P. Lake #158247 

[Waggon Maker in Ernestown] and Amy Ann Gardiner #158248). 
 
    Children: 
 
    106. i. Addie M. Mullett #258555 b. c. 04 DEC? 1877. 
 
47. Charles J. Mullett #143900, b. c. 1842 in Canada West.51 . 
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48. Sophia Mullett #143901, b. c. 1845 in Canada West. 
49. Maria Mullett #143902, b. c. 1846 in Canada West.51 . 
50. Samuel Casey Dorland #114722, b. c. 1835 in Ontario,53 occupation 1851 Labourer in Sidney Township, religion 

1851 - 1861 Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 28 September 1899 in Belmont and Methuen, Peterborough County, 
Ontario,53 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.53 . 

 
 He married (1) Calista Helen Lott #254014, 1858, b. 08 April 1835 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,53 d. 

19 December 1888 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,53 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, 
Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.53 

 
    Children: 
 
    107. i. Mary E. Dorland #114725 b. 1860. 
 
    108. ii. Stephen Henry Dorland #254012 b. 23 August 1862. 
 
 He married (2) Maria Clark #124559, b. 01 September 1839 in North Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,54 

(daughter of Palen Clark #75877 and Gertrude (Gitty) Minaker #75808), d. 09 August 1921 in Havelock, 
Peterborough County, Ontario,54 buried in Maple Grove Cemetery, Havelock, Peterborough County, Ontario.54 

 
51. Peter Leavens Dorland #114723, b. c. 27 July 1845 in Sidney, Hastings County, Ontario,31,55 occupation 1871 

Student in Sidney Township, occupation 1922 Retired Gentleman in London, Ontario, occupation 1881 School 
Teacher in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, d. 25 January 1922 in 596 Adelaide Street, London, Middlesex 
County, Ontario,55 buried 27 January 1922 in Woodland Cemetery, London, Middlesex County, Ontario.55 . 

  
  
 1871: Lived at home with family, Unmarried. 
 1881: Couple lived in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
  
 1921: Family lived in London, Ontario. Widowed Mother-in-law Mary KEAST, 80, lived with the couple. 
 
 He married (1) E.A. (unidentified) #254081, b. c. 1853 in Ontario,56 d. before 1890 in Michigan? 
 
  
 He married (2) Leona Isabel (Lily) Keast #114724, 05 May 1890 in Battle Creek, Michigan, USA,57 b. c 1860 in 

Ontario,31 (daughter of Samuel Newell Keast #254082 and Mary Jane Thompson #254083), d. 08 January 1937 in 
596 Adelaide Street, London, Middlesex, Ontario,58 buried 11 January 1937 in Woodland Cemetery, London, 
Middlesex County, Ontario.58 

 
52. James F. Dorland #254174, b. c. 1834 in Canada.59 . 
53. Henry Dorland #254175, b. c. 1840 in Canada West.59 . 
54. Robert Hopkins Dorland #254176, b. c. May 1843 in Canada West,59,60 d. 07 December 1914 in 4053 Twenty-Sixth 

Street, San Francisco, San Francisco County, California, USA,61,62 occupation 1870 Butcher in San Francisco, 
California, occupation 1900 Restaurant Superintendent in San Francisco, occupation 1914 Employee, Spring Valley 
Water Company. 

  
  
 1870: Unmarried, lived with widowed mother in San Francisco. 
 1880: Married, lived with family and mother at 727 Dolores Street, San Francisco, 
 1900: Family lived at 1023 Bacon Street, San Francisco, San Francisco County, California, USA. 
 1910: Family lived at 4053 26th Street, San Francisco, San Francisco County, California, USA. 
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 He married Elizabeth (Lizzie) Bailey #254178, 1878 in San Francisco, San Francisco County, California, USA, b. c. 

February 1857 in New York State,63,60 d. after 1920 in San Francisco. 
  
 Elizabeth: 
 Parents born Ireland and Massachusetts (1880 San Francisco census) 
 1920: Roomed with son Thomas at home of Tom E. MARTIN and family in Walla Walla, Washington. 
 
    Children: 
 
    109. i. William Dorland #254179 b. c. February 1879. 
 
    110. ii. James Dorland #254180 b. c. April 1883. 
 
    111. iii. Thomas Henry Dorland #254181 b. 27 November 1890. 
 
55. Thomas A.C. Dorland #254177, b. c. 1845 in Canada West.59 . 
56. (unidentified) Dorland #113327, b. 1809 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
57. Daniel Haight #154174, b. c. 1830? in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario,8 occupation 1851 Farmer in 

Adolphustown. 
58. Dorland Haight #118666, b. c. 1832 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario,12 occupation 1851 Labourer in 

Adolphustown. 
59. Agnes A. Haight #118667, b. c. 1840? in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario.12 . 
60. Arnold Haight #118668, b. c. 1841 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario.12 . 
61. Sarah N.? Haight #118669, b. c. 1847 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario.12 . 
62. Enoch P. Haight #118670, b. c. 1850 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario.12 . 
63. Redford Dorland #118672, b. 1851 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario,12,9 d. 1906.9 . 
64. James Dorland #128340, b. 12 February 1852,9 d. 1916.9 . 
 
 He married Catherine M. Van Dyke #128341.9 
 
65. Mary Grace (Mollie) Dorland #128342, b. 12 February 1852,9 d. 1934,9 buried in Adolphustown United Church 

Cemetery, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.64 . 
 
 She married Augustus N. Hermance #128343,9 b. c. 1815 in United States of America,8 (son of Jacob Hermance 

#154362 [Farmer in Adolphustown] and Dorothy (unidentified) #154363). 
 
66. Annie Lee Dorland #128344, b. 01 July 1862 in Dorland, Upper Canada,9 d. 10 October 1941 in Hay Bay, Ontario.9 . 
 
 She married Charles Benjamin Seymour Parks #128346, 25 January 1887 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario,9 b. 04 January 1856 in Lot 7, Con. 4, North Fredericksburgh,9 (son of Milo Parks #177179 [Farmer in 
Fredericksburgh] and Bathsheba Rose Lazier #77378), d. 02 September 1931,9 buried in Parke-Sherman UEL 
Cemetery, Hay Bay, Ontario.9 

 
    Children: 
 
    112. i. Eleanor Grace Parks #128347 b. 17 September 1888. 
 
67. Irvine S. Clapp #119589, b. c. 1843 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,11 occupation Farmer in 

Adolphustown, d. 22 January 1894 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, buried in Adolphustown 
United Church Cemetery, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.11 . 
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 Irvine died as a result of his horse and sleigh breaking through the ice as he returned from Deseronto, near Grassy 

Point on the Bay of Quinte.. 
 
 He married Mary Ellen (Ella) Cole #119588, 04 October 1867 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario,65 b. c. 1845 in 

Canada West,11,39 (daughter of Edward S. Cole #119553 [Farmer in South Fredericksburgh] and Anna Jane Carnahan 
#119554), d. 30 September 1934 in Marlbank?,11 buried in St. Alban the Martyr, Adolphustown, Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario.11 

 
    Children: 
 
    113. i. Anna F. Clapp #119595 b. c. 1869. 
 
    114. ii. Walter Maitland Clapp #119596 b. c. 01 August 1870. 
 
    115. iii. Deborah Clapp #119597 b. c. 1873. 
 
    116. iv. Elias Clapp #119598 b. c. 1875. 
 
    117. v. Henry Clapp #119599 b. c. 1878. 
 
    118. vi. Ada Laura (Lu) Clapp #89914 b. 28 January 1880. 
 
    119. vii. Ruby Eleanor Clapp #119600 b. c. 1885. 
 
68. Sarah J. Clapp #180251, b. c. 1844 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario.39 . 
69. Esther A. (Hester) Clapp #180252, b. c. 26 November 1841 in South Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,39,66 

d. 05 January 1914 in Toronto, York County, Ontario, buried in Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Toronto, York County, 
Ontario. 

 
 She married Marshall A. Mallory #193550, 02 June 1874 in Wesleyan Methodist Church of Adolphustown, Lennox 

and Addington, Ontario,67 b. c. 1844 in South Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario (son of Edwin 
Mallory #34710 [Farmer in Fredericksburgh] and Sarah Bedell #34711), occupation 1874 - 1879 Druggist in 
Napanee, occupation 1881 Druggist in Blyth, Huron North, occupation 1891 Dentist in Campbellford, 
Northumberland County, occupation 1901 Dentist in Toronto, d. 17 June 1928 in Toronto, York County, Ontario,68 
buried in Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Toronto, York County, Ontario. 

  
 Marshall: 
 1879: Family lived in Napanee, Lennox and Addington 
 1881:  Family lived in Blyth, Huron North, Ontario 
 1891: Family lived in Campbellford, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 1901: Family lived in Toronto, York County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    120. i. Helena Mallory #193616 b. c. 13 December 1876. 
 
    121. ii. Frederick Rous (Fred) Mallory #193615 b. 14 April 1879. 
 
70. Edith May Clapp #193553, b. c. 1862 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
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 She married Philip Allison Rose (Box?) #193554, 01 February 1882 in Blyth, Huron County, Ontario,69 b. c. 1860 in 

South Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, occupation 1882 Farmer in South Fredericksburgh, d. 1887, 
buried in Allison Mausoleum, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    122. i. Hugh Rose (Box?) #193558 b. 1883. 
 
71. Josephine Chisholm #256548, b. 04 August 1857 in Ontario,70 d. 12 September 1925 in Vancouver, British 

Columbia,70 buried in Pacific Heritage Cemetery, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada.70 . 
 
 She married (unidentified) Lawrence #256549. 
 
72. Oliver Lawrence Chisholm #256564. 
73. Frances (Fanny) Chisholm #256565, b. c. 1859. 
74. Bertha Chisholm #256566, b. c. 1860. 
75. George Chisholm #256567, b. c. 1861. 
 
 He married Mary Bonisteel #256568. 
 
76. Edith May Chisholm #133803, b. c. 1864. 
 
 She married Sheldon R. Moran #133712,71 b. in Prince Edward County, Ontario,71 (son of David Moran #115406 

and Eliza Fairman #115407). 
  
 Sheldon: 
 Family lived in Murray Township. 
 
    Children: 
 
    123. i. Verna Moran #133804. 
 
    124. ii. Edna Moran #133805. 
 
77. Eustacia M. Huyck #216123, b. c. 1837 in Upper Canada.42 . 
78. Elizabeth C. Huyck #216124, b. c. 1840 in Upper Canada.42 . 
79. Mary A. Huyck #216125, b. c. 1842 in Upper Canada.42 . 
80. Nelson J. Huyck #216126, b. c. 1845 in Upper Canada.42 . 
81. Deborah A. Huyck #216127, b. c. 1849 in Richmond Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.42 . 
82. John E. Huyck #242131, b. c. 1852 in Ontario.72 . 
83. Margaret Huyck #242132, b. c. 1855 in Ontario.72 . 
84. William R. Huyck #242133, b. c. 1861 in Ontario.72 . 
85. Andrew B. Huyck #242134, b. c. 1864 in Ontario.72 . 
86. Mary Elizabeth Huyck #149678, b. c. 14 April 1849 in Richmond Township, Lennox County, Ontario,43 occupation 

1891 Public School Teacher in Newburgh, d. 04 December 1914 in Main Street, Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario.73 . 

 
 She married Charles Welbanks #125725, 18 February 1873 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,74 b. c. 26 

April 1849 in Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,75,76 (son of George Abbott Welbanks #75919 [Farmer in 
South Marysburgh] and Phoebe Delilah (Delia) Minaker #75813), occupation Farmer in Newburgh, occupation 
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1873 Farmer in Marysburgh, occupation 1879 - 1881 Merchant in Newburgh, d. 25 February 1932 in Newburgh, 
Lennox and Addington, Ontario,77 buried 26 February 1932 in Newburgh Cemetery, Newburgh, Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario,77 occupation 1891 Tinsmith in Newburgh. 

  
 Charles: 
 1881 - 1901: Family lived in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    125. i. John A. Welbanks #196064 b. April 1871. 
 
    126. ii. Effie Loretta Delilah Mary Welbanks #196061 b. c. 28 March 1874. 
 
    127. iii. Edith Theresa (Thirza) Welbanks #196062 b. c. 31 October 1875. 
 
    128. iv. Agnes Maude Welbanks #196060 b. c. 07 October 1877. 
 
    129. v. Frances Violet (Victoria) Welbanks #196063 b. 04 September 1879. 
 
    130. vi. Charles Morley Welbanks #196065 b. 01 April 1881. 
 
    131. vii. George Edward Welbanks #196066 b. c. 16 April 1885. 
 
    132. viii. Mattie Huyck Welbanks #196067 b. c. 28 September 1887. 
 
87. James B. Huyck #149679, b. c. 1850 in Richmond Township, Lennox County, Ontario.43 . 
88. Elizabeth A. Scott #73813, b. c. 1850 in Ontario.44 . 
 
 She married N.T. Lowe #73814.2 
  
 N.T.: 
 Settled in Colborne. 
 
89. Walter Winfield Scott #73815, b. 27 June 1851 in Colborne, Northumberland County, Ontario,44,78 occupation 1874 

- 1881 Machinist in Colborne, occupation 1891 Gas Maker in Deseronto, occupation 1910 Machinist in Hamilton, 
Wentworth County, d. 15 April 1910 in Hamilton, Wentworth, Ontario.78 . 

  
  
 . 
 
 He married Nancy Jane Reynolds #73816, 23 January 1874 in Colborne, Northumberland County, Ontario,79 b. c. 

1855 in Cramahe Township, Northumberland County, Ontario (daughter of Amos Green Reynolds #157168 and 
Adeline Dingman #157169). 

 
    Children: 
 
    133. i. Adeline M. (Addie) Scott #73817 b. c. 1876. 
 
    134. ii. Bertha May Scott #73818 b. c. 1878. 
 
    135. iii. Ida Louisa Scott #157170 b. c. 1880. 
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    136. iv. Ethel Scott #157171 b. c. 1883. 
 
90. Jane L. Scott #73823, b. c. 1855 in Ontario.2,44 . 
 
 She married E.H. Lapp #73824.2 
  
 E.H.: 
 Settled in Montana. 
 
91. Maria Amelia Scott #73825, b. 1857 in Colborne, Ontario,80 d. 03 September 1924 in 86 Caledonia Road, Toronto, 

York County, Ontario,80,81 buried 05 September 1924 in Prospect Cemetery, Toronto, Ontario.80,81 . 
 
 She married Lorenzo Noel Werden #73826, 26 December 1892 in Northumberland County, Ontario,82 b. 1861 in 

Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,83 (son of Elias Werden #78234 [Minister??] and Sarah Emily Betts 
#78288), d. 02 June 1926 in Toronto General Hospital, Toronto, York County, Ontario,80,84 occupation Grocer, 
buried in Prospect Cemetery, Toronto.80 

  
 Lorenzo: 
 Settled in Deseronto. 
 
    Children: 
 
    137. i. Ethel R. Werden #73827. 
 
92. James P. Scott #73828, b. c. 1858 in Ontario.2,44 . 
  
  
 Lived in Toronto. 
 
 He married M. Agatha Ives #73829.2 
 
    Children: 
 
    138. i. Susannah Ives Scott #73830. 
 
    139. ii. Luella Isabel Scott #73831. 
 
    140. iii. Agatha J. Scott #73832. 
 
    141. iv. Helen A. Scott #73833 b. 17 September 1904. 
 
93. Martha A. Scott #73834, b. c. 1862 in Ontario.2,44 . 
 
 She married John Llewellyn #73835.2 
  
 John: 
 Settled in Trenton 
 . 
 
    Children: 
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    142. i. Claud E. Llewellyn #73836. 
 
94. Sarah E. Scott #73837, b. c. 1865 in Ontario,2,44 never married. 
  
  
 Lived in Colborne. 
  
95. Abraham Lincoln Scott #73838, b. c. 1868 in Northumberland County, Ontario.2,44 . 
  
  
 Settled in Toronto. 
 
 He married Sylvia Avery #73839, 24 December 1890 in Colborne, Northumberland County, Ontario,2,85 b. c. 1869 in 

Cramahe Township, Northumberland County, Ontario (daughter of Anson P.? Avery #79893 [Farmer in Hillier 
Township] and Henrietta (unidentified) #79987). 

 
    Children: 
 
    143. i. Ralph Bartlett Scott #73840 b. c. 1894. 
 
    144. ii. Nettie S. Scott #73841. 
 
    145. iii. Pearl Scott #73842. 
 
    146. iv. Grace M. Scott #73843. 
 
96. Wallace Reuben Scott #73844, b. 07 December 1869 in Colborne Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,86 

occupation Fruit Farmer and Dealer, d. 20 November 1939 in Colborne, Northumberland County, Ontario,87 buried 
22 November 1929 in East Colborne Cemetery, Northumberland County, Ontario.87 . 

  
  
 Settled in Colborne. 
 1933: Informant at wife's death. 
 
 He married Beatrice Fitzgerald #73845, 12 December 1893 in Brighton Township, Northumberland County, 

Ontario,2 b. 05 September 1870 in Ontario,88,89 (daughter of Joseph Fitzgerald #99493 [Builder in Madoc] and 
Margaret A. Guffen #99494), occupation Housewife, d. 04 December 1933 in Colborne, Northumberland County, 
Ontario,89 buried 06 December 1933 in East Colborne Cemetery, Northumberland County, Ontario.89 

 
97. Annetta G. Scott #73846, b. c. 1873 in Colborne, Northumberland County, Ontario.90 . 
 
 She married George Mallory #73847.2 
  
 George: 
 Settled in Warkworth. 
 
    Children: 
 
    147. i. Harriet M. Mallory #73848. 
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98. Fred J. Scott #73849, b. c. 1877 in Colborne, Northumberland County, Ontario,90 never married. 
99. Edward B. Scott #73850, b. c. 1879 in Colborne, Northumberland County, Ontario.90 . 
  
  
 Settled in Worcester, Massachusetts. 
 
 He married Cora Pressey #73851.2 
 
    Children: 
 
    148. i. Hazel Scott #73852. 
 
 

Generation Six 
 

100. Elfreda Cunningham #74621, b. c. 1862 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.91 . 
 
 She married (1) Jesse E. Secord #136128, 06 January 1883 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,92 b. 

c. 1858 in Cornwall, Stormont and Dundas,  Ontario (son of William Secord #136129 and Mary Eleanor 
(unidentified) #136130), occupation 1883 Painter in Stirling, Hastings County, d. before 1897. 

 
  
 She married (2) Morris E. Bristol #165067, 01 September 1897 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,93 b. c. 1857 (son of Morris Bristol #165069 and Mary Anderson #165070), occupation 1897 Farmer in 
Madoc Township. 

 
101. Benjamin Y. Cunningham #74622, b. 30 November 1867 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,91,1 

occupation 1891 - 1893 Farmer in Hillier Township. 
 
 He married Adeline (Addy) Loveless #116676, 21 October 1891 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,94 b. 

c. 1869 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario (daughter of Absalom Loveless #116677 [Farm 
Labourer in Hillier Township] and Sarah Jane (unidentified) #116678), occupation 1908 Carpenter in Hillier 
Township. 

 
    Children: 
 
    149. i. Burton Cunningham #116682 b. 20 April 1892. 
 
    150. ii. Wesley Taylor Cunningham #116683 b. 31 March 1895. 
 
    151. iii. Wilmot Cunningham #207815 b. 04 March 1902. 
 
    152. iv. Florence Cunningham #206752 b. 04 March 1908. 
 
102. Ira Cunningham #74623, b. 1871 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, ON.91 . 
  
  
 1871: Aged 1 month at time of census 
  
103. Ella M. Cunningham #93497, b. 01 August 1875 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.95 . 
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104. Wilbur Elias Cunningham #74626, b. 27 April 1873 in Ontario,96,1 occupation 1895 - 1909 Farmer in Hillier 
Township. 

  
  
 1911: Informant at mother's death. Lived in Hillier, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Lina Belle Crippen #116684, 28 August 1895 in Bloomfield, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,97 b. 10 January 1876 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,98 (daughter of John Crippen 
#93446 [Blacksmith in Hillier Township] and Nancy Jane Baird #93447 [Housekeeper]). 

 
    Children: 
 
    153. i. Rhea May Cunningham #116685 b. 13 March 1898. 
 
    154. ii. Mabel  L. Cunningham #116686 b. 08 July 1900. 
 
    155. iii. Nina L. Cunningham #208043 b. 28 February 1903. 
 
    156. iv. Gilberta Cunningham #207393 b. 25 April 1909. 
 
    157. v. John Youngs Cunningham #223724 b. 01 October 1915. 
 
105. Charles Gilson Cunningham #86131, b. 04 August 1878 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,99,1 occupation 1901 - 

1905 Farmer in Hillier Township. 
 
 He married Annie Morden #197443, 1901 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,100 b. c. 1878 in Big Island, 

Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario (daughter of James Morden #197444 and A. Covert #197445). 
 
    Children: 
 
    158. i. Myra Bertro? Cunningham #205978 b. 14 August 1905. 
 
106. Addie M. Mullett #258555, b. c. 04 DEC? 1877 in South Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.52 . 
107. Mary E. Dorland #114725, b. 1860 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.31 . 
108. Stephen Henry Dorland #254012, b. 23 August 1862 in Johnstown?, Hastings County, Ontario,53 d. 31 May 1940 in 

Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,53 buried in Stockdale Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, 
Ontario.53 . 

 
 He married (1) Etta C. (unidentified) #254013, b. 07 February 1866 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, 

Ontario,53 d. 25 January 1890 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,53 buried in Stockdale 
Cemetery, Stockdale, Northumberland County, Ontario.53 

 
  
 He married (2) Euphemia Ann Hoard #254011, b. 02 February 1860 in Rawdon, Hastings County, Ontario,101 

(daughter of Jehiel Hoard #148014 [Shoemaker in Blairton] and Rhoda Ann Vincent #254009), d. 1928 in 
Abernethy, Saskatchewan, Canada,101 buried in Kenlis Cemetery, Kenlis, Saskatchewan, Canada.101 

 
109. William Dorland #254179, b. c. February 1879 in San Francisco, San Francisco County, California, USA,63,60 

occupation 1900 Apprentice Machinist, Iron Works. 
110. James Dorland #254180, b. c. April 1883 in San Francisco, San Francisco County, California, USA.60 . 
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111. Thomas Henry Dorland #254181, b. 27 November 1890 in San Francisco, San Francisco County, California, USA,60 
d. 09 May 1981 in San Mateo, California, USA,102 buried in Cypress Lawn Memorial Park, Colma, San Mateo, 
California, USA,103 occupation 1920 Restaurant Proprietor in Walla Walla, Washington, occupation 1930 Salesman, 
Ice Cream Company in San Francisco., occupation 1950 District Sales Manager, Wholesale Cream Sales. 

  
  
 1930: Family lived at 5226 Geary Street, San Francisco, San Francisco, California, USA 
 1940: Family lived at 207 Eighth Avenue, San Francisco. 
 1950: Family lived at 205 Eighth Avenue, San Francisco. Niece Gail M. DORLAND, 8, lived with the family. 
 
 He married Margaret Peggy (unidentified) #254182, b. c. 1899 in California,104 d. 28 October 1970 in San Mateo, 

California, USA, buried in Cypress Lawn Memorial Park, Colma, San Mateo, California, USA.103 
  
 Margaret: 
 Father born Connecticut, mother born California (1930 San Francisco census). 
 
    Children: 
 
    159. i. Marilyn Dorland #254183 b. c. 1927. 
 
    160. ii. Sally E. (Daisy?) Dorland #254184 b. c. 1935. 
 
112. Eleanor Grace Parks #128347, b. 17 September 1888.9 . 
 
 She married Carl Uno North #128348.9 
 
    Children: 
 
    161. i. Zella Lee North #128349 b. 13 October 1891. 
 
113. Anna F. Clapp #119595, b. c. 1869.65 . 
 
 She married Matthew George Elliott #193547, 26 July 1895 in South Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario,105 b. c. 1879 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario (son of Matthew Elliott #193548 and Sarah Ann 
(unidentified) #193549), occupation 1895 Tinsmith in Kingston. 

  
 Matthew: 
 1900: Family lived at 5 Gale Street,  Watertown, Jefferson County, New York. 
 
    Children: 
 
    162. i. Irma Elliott #193559 b. c. 1896. 
 
114. Walter Maitland Clapp #119596, b. c. 01 August 1870 in Ontario,11,106 occupation 1900 - 1911 Farmer in South 

Fredericksburgh, d. 30 October 1946 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,11,106 buried 01 November 1946 in 
St. Alban the Martyr, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.11,106 . 

  
  
 1921: Family lived on Bowery Street,  Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario 
 1925: Informant at wife's death; lived in Picton. 
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 He married Kathleen (Kate) Marian Allen #145817, 07 March 1910 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario,107 b. c. 03 October 1888 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,108 (daughter of Charles 
Penner Allen #145815 and Marion Outwater #145816), occupation 1925 Housewife in Picton, d. 11 June 1925 in 
Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,108 buried 13 June 1925 in UEL Cemetery, Adolphustown, Lennox and 
Addington.108 

 
    Children: 
 
    163. i. Rhoda Evelyn Clapp #193540 b. 22 January 1911. 
 
    164. ii. Irvine Allen Clapp #193316 b. 12 February 1913. 
 
    165. iii. Walter James Clapp #193667 b. c. 1916. 
 
    166. iv. Kathleen Clapp #193671 b. c. 1917. 
 
    167. v. Harlowe Clapp #193672 b. c. 1919. 
 
115. Deborah Clapp #119597, b. c. 1873.65 . 
116. Elias Clapp #119598, b. c. 1875.65 . 
117. Henry Clapp #119599, b. c. 1878.65 . 
118. Ada Laura (Lu) Clapp #89914, b. 28 January 1880 in South Fredericksburgh, Ontario,109 d. 1952 in Adolphustown, 

Lennox and Addington, Ontario,110 buried in Allison Mausoleum, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario.110 . 

 
 She married David Henry Wright Allison #89913, 19 December 1900 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario,38 b. 14 September 1877 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,111 (son of Henry Hoover 
Allison #89766 [Farmer in Adolphustown] and Martha Esther Wright #89910), occupation 1900 - 1921 Farmer in 
Adolphustown. 

  
 David: 
 Settled in Conway (Ontario). 
 
    Children: 
 
    168. i. Martha Eleanor Allison #90190 b. 06 August 1910. 
 
    169. ii. Mary Isabel Allison #90191 b. 05 December 1911. 
 
    170. iii. Ward Allison #193544 b. c. 1817. 
 
119. Ruby Eleanor Clapp #119600, b. c. 1885.65 . 
 
 She married John Allen Stratton #193537, 22 March 1910 in Dorland, Lennox County, Ontario,112 b. c. 1878 in 

South Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario (son of James Stratton #193538 [Farmer in South 
Fredericksburgh] and Elizabeth Sills #193539), occupation 1910 Farmer in South Fredericksburgh. 

 
120. Helena Mallory #193616, b. c. 13 December 1876 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.66 . 
121. Frederick Rous (Fred) Mallory #193615, b. 14 April 1879 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,113 

occupation 1905 Dentist in Toronto, d. 04 August 1933 in 35 Drumsheugh Gardens, Edinburgh, Scotland.114 . 
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 1933: Estate of GBP 9741/5/9; usual address 4 Wimpole Street, Marylebone, England. 
 
 He married Agnes Barron #193617, 1905 in Toronto, York County, Ontario,115 b. 06 June 1881,116 (daughter of 

Robert Barron #193618 and Jessie Harwood #193619), d. 14 March 1851 in Toronto, York County, Ontario,116 
buried in Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Toronto, York County, Ontario.116 

  
 Agnes: 
 National Probate Calendar of England; estate of  GBP 60/18/2  in England. 
 
122. Hugh Rose (Box?) #193558, b. 1883, d. 1941, buried in Riverside Cemetery, Napanee, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario, occupation Farmer in Sillsville. 
123. Verna Moran #133804, b.71. 
124. Edna Moran #133805, b.71. 
125. John A. Welbanks #196064, b. April 1871 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.56 . 
126. Effie Loretta Delilah Mary Welbanks #196061, b. c. 28 March 1874 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario,56 occupation 1891 - 1901 Public School Teacher in Newburgh. 
 
 She married George Young #196068, 19 July 1911 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,117 b. c. 1865 in 

Innisfil Township, Simcoe County, Ontario (son of William Young #196070 and Agnes Granger #196071), 
occupation 1911 Farmer in Simcoe County. 

  
 George: 
 1911: Lived in Innisfil Township, Simcoe County, Ontario. 
 
127. Edith Theresa (Thirza) Welbanks #196062, b. c. 31 October 1875 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,56 

occupation 1901 Public School Teacher in Newburgh. 
 
 She married Franklin Alexander Monroe Breeze #196072, 23 April 1902 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario,118 b. c. 1872 in Richmond Township, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario (son of William Breeze #157591 and 
Christine (Christa) Hartman #157592), occupation 1902 Machinist and Inventor in Richmond. 

 
128. Agnes Maude Welbanks #196060, b. c. 07 October 1877 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, occupation 

1901 Dressmaker in Newburgh. 
  
  
 1932: Informant at father's death, lived in Newburgh. 
  
129. Frances Violet (Victoria) Welbanks #196063, b. 04 September 1879 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario.56,119 . 
130. Charles Morley Welbanks #196065, b. 01 April 1881 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,120 occupation 

1916 - 1921 Post Office Clerk in Winnipeg, d. 20 May 1966 in Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada,121 buried in Elmwood 
Cemetery, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada.121 . 

  
  
 1916 - 1921: Family lived at 742 McCalman Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba. 
 
 He married Mary Annie Kaufmann #196076, 25 August 1908 in Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada,122 b. c. 1872 in 

Austria,123 d. 1969 in Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada,121 buried in Elmwood Cemetery, Winnipeg, Manitoba, 
Canada.121 
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    Children: 
 
    171. i. George Welbanks #196077 b. c. 1909. 
 
    172. ii. John Welbanks #196078 b. c. 1910. 
 
    173. iii. Mary Welbanks #196079 b. c. 1914. 
 
    174. iv. Edward Welbanks #196080 b. c. 1919. 
 
131. George Edward Welbanks #196066, b. c. 16 April 1885 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.124 . 
132. Mattie Huyck Welbanks #196067, b. c. 28 September 1887 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,124 

occupation 1918 School Teacher in Newburgh. 
 
 She married George Allen Martin #196073, 20 March 1918 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,125 b. c. 

1889 in Craigvale, Lennox and Addington, Ontario (son of William Martin #196075 and Annie Robinson #196074), 
occupation 1918 Farmer in Craigvale. 

 
133. Adeline M. (Addie) Scott #73817, b. c. 1876 in Colborne, Northumberland County, Ontario.2 . 
 
 She married F. Young #73821.2 
  
 F.: 
 Settled in Deseronto. 
 
134. Bertha May Scott #73818, b. c. 1878 in Colborne, Northumberland County, Ontario.126 . 
 
 She married Richard H. Turner #73822, 22 May 1902 in Ottawa, Carleton County, Ontario,127 b. c. 1881 in 

England, occupation 1902 Moulder in Brockville. 
  
 Richard: 
 Settled in Brockville. 
 
    Children: 
 
    175. i. Ida L. Ethel Turner #73819. 
 
    176. ii. Eva L. Turner #73820. 
 
135. Ida Louisa Scott #157170, b. c. 1880 in Colborne, Northumberland County, Ontario.126 . 
 
 She married Roland Edward Yates #157172, 27 February 1905 in Brockville, Leeds County, Ontario,128 b. c. 1883 in 

Nottingham, England (son of Hubert Yates #157173 and Mary J. Parodin #157174), occupation 1905 Machinist in 
Brockville. 

  
 Roland: 
 1910: Informant at father-in-law's death; lived at 328 King Street East, Hamilton, Wentworth County, Ontario. 
 
136. Ethel Scott #157171, b. c. 1883 in Colborne, Northumberland County, Ontario.129 . 
137. Ethel R. Werden #73827. 
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 (Adopted daughter) 
 1926: Informant at father's death. lived at 84 Caledonia, Toronto. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Laird #78553. 
 
138. Susannah Ives Scott #73830, b.2. 
139. Luella Isabel Scott #73831, b.2. 
140. Agatha J. Scott #73832, b.2. 
141. Helen A. Scott #73833, b. 17 September 1904.2 . 
142. Claud E. Llewellyn #73836. 
143. Ralph Bartlett Scott #73840, b. c. 1894 in Colborne, Northumberland County, Ontario,2 occupation 1917 Fruit 

Grower in Jordan Station, Ontario. 
 
 He married Rose Ellen Jones #157177, 10 March 1917 in Toronto, York County, Ontario,130 b. c. 1895 in 

Birmingham, England (daughter of Joseph William Jones #157178 and Lydia Minute #157179). 
  
 Rose: 
 1917: Lived at 115 Shaw Street, Toronto when married. 
 
144. Nettie S. Scott #73841, b.2. 
145. Pearl Scott #73842, b.2. 
146. Grace M. Scott #73843, b.2. 
147. Harriet M. Mallory #73848, b.2. 
148. Hazel Scott #73852, b.2. 
 

Generation Seven 
 

149. Burton Cunningham #116682, b. 20 April 1892 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.1 . 
150. Wesley Taylor Cunningham #116683, b. 31 March 1895 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,131 

occupation 1920 Farmer in Wellington. 
 
 He married Susan (Susie) Blanche Ferguson #70280, 04 December 1920 in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario,132 

b. 19 August 1902 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,133 (daughter of Lewis Barton Ferguson 
#70235 [Farmer in Hillier Township] and Violet May Hubbs #70234), occupation 1920 Clerk in Wellington. 

 
    Children: 
 
    177. i. (unnamed) Cunningham #168332 b. 01 April 1929. 
 
151. Wilmot Cunningham #207815, b. 04 March 1902 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.134 . 
152. Florence Cunningham #206752, b. 04 March 1908 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.135 . 
 
 She married Leo Keech #217980, 23 February 1925 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,136 b. c. 1904 in 

Hastings County, Ontario (son of William Lorne Keech #135849 [Farmer in Hillier Township] and Katie Elizabeth 
Sager #135850), occupation 1925 Labourer in Hillier Township. 

 
153. Rhea May Cunningham #116685, b. 13 March 1898 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.137 . 
 
 She married William Clayton Bowers #203772, 27 June 1917 in Oshawa, Ontario County, Ontario,138 b. c. 1895 in 

Prince Edward County, Ontario (son of James Isaac Bowers #133016 [Cheesemaker in Hungerford Township] and 
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Harriet (Hattie) Eliza Smith #93182), occupation 1917 Mechanic in Oshawa, occupation 1921 Labourer in 
Ameliasburgh Township. 

  
 William: 
 1921: Family lived in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    178. i. Clayton G. Bowers #203773 b. c. 1920. 
 
154. Mabel  L. Cunningham #116686, b. 08 July 1900 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.139 . 
155. Nina L. Cunningham #208043, b. 28 February 1903 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.140 . 
 
 She married George Albert Biddle #174561, 21 October 1922 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,141 b. 10 

March 1894 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,142 (son of James Albert (Bert) Biddle #145143 
[Labourer in Kingston] and Emma Jane Lowder #95264), occupation 1922 Labourer in Bloomfield. 

  
 George: 
 1965: Informant at delayed birth registration, lived in Oshawa, Ontario. 
 
156. Gilberta Cunningham #207393, b. 25 April 1909 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.143 . 
157. John Youngs Cunningham #223724, b. 01 October 1915 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.144 . 
158. Myra Bertro? Cunningham #205978, b. 14 August 1905 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.145 . 
159. Marilyn Dorland #254183, b. c. 1927 in San Francisco, San Francisco County, California, USA.104 . 
160. Sally E. (Daisy?) Dorland #254184, b. c. 1935 in San Francisco, San Francisco County, California, USA.146 . 
161. Zella Lee North #128349, b. 13 October 1891 in Hay Bay, Ontario,9 d. 29 November 1969 in Toronto, York County, 

Ontario.9 . 
 
 She married John Alexander Ernest Reid Robertson #128350, 20 May 1913 in Edmonton, Alberta,9 b. 23 

December 1891 in Toronto, York County, Ontario,9 d. 16 May 1945 in Toronto, York County, Ontario,9 buried in 
Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Toronto.9 

 
    Children: 
 
    179. i. Mary Eleanor Robertson #128351 b. 02 July 1914. 
 
    180. ii. James Parks Robertson #128352 b. 22 January 1916. 
 
    181. iii. Gilbert Hugh Robertson #128355 b. 21 October 1917. 
 
    182. iv. Isobel Beatrice Robertson #128357 b. 13 May 1921. 
 
162. Irma Elliott #193559, b. c. 1896 in Canada. 
 
 She married Ervin E. Nelty #193560, 21 July 1917 in Watertown, Jefferson County, New York, USA,147 b. c. 1896 in 

Watertown, Jefferson County, New York, USA (son of Charles Nelty #193561 and Christy Parody #193562), 
occupation 1919 Chauffeur in Watertown, New York. 

 
163. Rhoda Evelyn Clapp #193540, b. 22 January 1911 in Lot 13, Con. 2, South Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario.148,149 . 
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 She married Gordon Vincent Campbell #193541, 18 February 1938 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario,150 b. 30 June 1914 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario (son of Robert Campbell #193542 
and Myrtle Ruth Brown #193543), occupation 1938 Farmer in Adolphustown, d. BOV 2002 in United States of 
America. 

 
164. Irvine Allen Clapp #193316, b. 12 February 1913 in Lot 13, Con. 2,  Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario,151 occupation 1934 Farmer in Hallowell Township. 
  
  
 1946: Informant at father's death, lived at RR #5, Picton. 
 
 He married Jennie Pearl Robinson #193318, 31 March 1934 in South Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,152 b. 18 February 1916 in Hastings County, Ontario (daughter of John Oliver (Jack) Robinson #83149 
[Farmer in Maynooth] and Elizabeth L. Barrager #83150), d. 25 December 1998 in Dayton, Montgomery County, 
Ohio, USA,153 buried in Dayton Memorial Park Cemetery, Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio, USA.153 

 
165. Walter James Clapp #193667, b. c. 1916 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 He married Nora Lea Vaughan #193668, 12 March 1938 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,154 b. c. 1918 in 

Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario (daughter of Edward Vaughan #193669 and Mary Louisa Allen 
#193670), occupation 1938 Domestic Servant in Picton. 

  
 Nora: 
 Is this the same person as "Leo" in the 1921 North Marysburgh census? 
 
166. Kathleen Clapp #193671, b. c. 1917 in Ontario.155 . 
167. Harlowe Clapp #193672, b. c. 1919 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.155 . 
168. Martha Eleanor Allison #90190, b. 06 August 1910 in Conway, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.156 . 
169. Mary Isabel Allison #90191, b. 05 December 1911 in Lot 1, 1st Concession, Conway, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario.157 . 
170. Ward Allison #193544, b. c. 1817 in South Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.158 . 
171. George Welbanks #196077, b. c. 1909 in Manitoba, Canada.123 . 
172. John Welbanks #196078, b. c. 1910 in Manitoba, Canada.123 . 
173. Mary Welbanks #196079, b. c. 1914 in Manitoba, Canada.123 . 
174. Edward Welbanks #196080, b. c. 1919 in Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada.159 . 
175. Ida L. Ethel Turner #73819. 
176. Eva L. Turner #73820. 
 

Generation Eight 
 

177. (unnamed) Cunningham #168332, b. 01 April 1929 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,160 d. 01 
April 1929 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,160 buried 02 April 1929 in Hillier Township, Prince 
Edward County, Ontario.160 . 

178. Clayton G. Bowers #203773, b. c. 1920 in Ontario.161 . 
179. Mary Eleanor Robertson #128351, b. 02 July 1914 in Toronto, York County, Ontario.9 . 
 
 She married Basil Robert Percy McGillivray #128358, 25 April 1942 in Forest Hill, Ontario,9 b. 07 October 1912 in 

Vancouver, British Columbia,9 d. 05 October 1977 in North York, Ontario,9 buried in York Cemetery, North York, 
Ontario.9 

 
    Children: 
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    183. i. Zella Dawne McGillivray #128359 b. 22 May 1943. 
 
    184. ii. Dale Kenny McGillivray #128361 b. 01 January 1946. 
 
    185. iii. Jacqueline Lota McGillivray #128363 b. 15 September 1950. 
 
180. James Parks Robertson #128352, b. 22 January 1916 in Toronto?.9 . 
 
 He married (1) Celia Alice Kent #128353.9 
 
  
 He married (2) Jean Lepine #128354.9 
 
181. Gilbert Hugh Robertson #128355, b. 21 October 1917 in Toronto?.9 . 
 
 He married Dorothy Jean Walkley #128356.9 
 
182. Isobel Beatrice Robertson #128357, b. 13 May 1921 in Toronto?.9 . 
 

Generation Nine 
 

183. Zella Dawne McGillivray #128359, b. 22 May 1943.9 . 
 
 She married Gart L. Rector #128360.9 
 
184. Dale Kenny McGillivray #128361, b. 01 January 1946.9 . 
 
 She married Paul Fawcett #128362.9 
 
185. Jacqueline Lota McGillivray #128363, b. 15 September 1950.9 . 
 
 She married Donald R. Patrick #128364.9 
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84  ONVS Deaths, ref. 004455-1926; c/d: Cancer of stomach; Informant; Ethel LAIRD, Daughter. 
85  ONVS Marriages, ref. 008797-1890; Witnesses: Henry W. MACK, Mrs. Ann MACK, both in Colborne. 
86  ONVS Births, ref. 006702-1869. 
87  ONVS Deaths, ref. 026272-1939; c/d: Carcinoma of transverse colon; Informant: Mrs. R. GREENFIELD, Niece, Colborne. 
88  1871 Madoc, Hastings North, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
89  ONVS Deaths, ref. 025318-1933; c/d: Lobar pneumonia, post-herpetic neuralgia; Informant: Informant: W.R. SCOTT, Colborne, 
Husband. 
90  1881 Colborne, Northumberland County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
91  1871 Hillier Township, Prince Edward County census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
92  ONVS Marriages, ref. 010600-1883; Witnesses: Phoebe CUNNINGHAM, Hillier; Adda CUNNINGAM, Stirling. 
93  ONVS Marriages, ref. 012640-1897; Witnesses: Egerton WILLIAMS, Ida HYATT; both in Hillier Township. 
94  ONVS Marriages, ref. 010439-1891; Witnesses: Leslie HUBBS, Kate SPENCER; both in Hillier. 
95  ONVS Births, ref. 026468-1876. 
96  1881 Hillier Township, Prince Edward County census; age/birthplace/assumed relationship. 
97  ONVS Marriages, ref. 010461-1895; Witnesses: sandy MCDONALD, Lula B. CRIPPEN; both in Hillier. 
98  ONVS Births, ref. 026445-1876. 
99  1901 Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/relationship. 
100  ONVS Marriages (no additional details) 
. 
101  findagrave.com, Kenlis Cemetery, Kenlis, Saskatchewan, Canada. 
102  SSDI SSN 556-05-0489, California Death Index. 
103  findagrave.com, Cypress Lawn Memorial Park, Colma, San Mateo County, California, USA. 
104  1930 San Francisco, San Francisco County, California, USA census; age/birth state/relationship. 
105  ONVS Marriages, ref. 007257-1895; Witnesses: Ada CLAPP, Dorland; Robert PAINTER, Kingston. 
106  ONVS Deaths, ref. 030724-1946; c/d: Coronary thrombosis, valvular disease of heart; myocarditis, arterio-sclerosis; Informant: 
Irvine CLAPP, Son, RR #5, Picton. 
107  ONVS Marriages, ref. 014577-1910; Witnesses: Allan PARKER, Adolphustown; Gwendolen DORLAND, Dorland. 
108  ONVS Deaths, ref. 027630-1925; c/d: Pulmonary tuberculosis, about two years; Informant: Maitland W. CLAPP, Husband, 
Picton. 
109  ONVS Births, ref. 016785-1880. 
110  findagrave.com, Allison Mausoleum and Cemetery, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
111  ONVS Births, ref. 105833-1878. 
112  ONVS Marriages, ref. 014578-1910; Witnesses: M.W. CLAPP, Kate Marion CLAPP; both in Dorland. 
113  ONVS Births, ref. 045468-1879. 
114  National Probate Calendar, will probated 06 FEB 1933. 
115  ONVS Marriages, ref. 003660-1905; Witnesses: J.D. BREEN, Toronto; Augusta BECK, Buffalo. 
116  findagrave.com, Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Toronto, York County, Ontario. 
117  ONVS Marriages, ref. 007732-1911; Witnesses: Maud WELBANKS, Mrs, Thirza BREEZE; both in Newburgh. 
118  ONVS Marriages, ref. 011054-1902; Witnesses: Freeman MARTIN, Richmond; Effie WELBANKS, Newburgh. 
119  ONVS Births, ref. 015793-1879. 
120  ONVS Births, ref. 016748-1881. 
121  findagrave.com, Elmwood Cemetery, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada; Plot 4-G0463. 
122  Manitoba Marriage Index, 1881 - 1937. 
123  1916 Winnipeg, Manitoba census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
124  1891 Newburgh, Addington County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
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125  ONVS Marriages, ref. 011872-1918; Witnesses: Margaret MITCHELL, Maude WELBANKS; both in Newburgh. 
126  Details from daughter Nancy's 1874 marriage record. 
127  ONVS Marriages, ref. 004734-1902; Witnesses: Nellie H. CAMPBELL, Ida L. SCOTT; both in Ottawa. 
128  ONVS Marriages, ref. 011899-1905; Witnesses: Leonard P. HURST?, Richard TURNER; both in Brockville. 
129  1891 Deseronto, Tyendinaga, Hastings County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/assumed relationship. 
130  ONVS Marriages, ref. 019148-1917; Witnesses; May YOUNG, 244 Wellesley Street; Frank BOYD, 80 Melville Avenue; both in 
Toronto. 
131  ONVS Births, ref. 032258-1896. 
132  ONVS Marriages, ref. 013788-1920; Witnesses: Emma Lillian THOMAS, Wellington; Janet W. CRIST?, Trenton. 
133  ONVS Births. 
134  ONVS Births, ref. 036990-1902. 
135  ONVS Births, ref. 042331-1908. 
136  ONVS Deaths, ref. 017838-1925; Witnesses: Sylvia BOWERMAN, Rebecca WILD; both in Wellington. 
137  ONVS Births, Prince Edward County, 1898 ((no additional reference details). 
138  ONVS Marriages, ref. 013712-1917; Witnesses: Russell SHORT?, Mabel CUNNINGHAM; both in Oshawa. 
139  ONVS Births, ref. 035431-1900. 
140  ONVS Births, ref. 037435-1903. 
141  ONVS Marriages, ref. 018452-1922; Witnesses: William BOWERS, Reta BOWERS; both in Melville. 
142  ONVS Births, Delayed Registration, ref. 503076-1965. 
143  ONVS Births, ref. 040322-1909. 
144  ONVS Births, ref. 050110-1915. 
145  ONVS Births, ref. 039351-1905. 
146  1940 San Francisco, San Francisco County, California, USA census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
147  New York County Marriages, Jefferson County, ref. 6399-1917; Witnesses: Helena BROWN, Mrs. Anna ELLIOTT. 
148  1911 South Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
149  ONVS Births, ref. 029472-1911. 
150  ONVS Marriages, ref. 016476-1938; Witnesses: George Alexander ALLEN, Myrtle Ruth ALLEN (nee BROWN); both in 
Adolphustown. 
151  ONVS Births, ref. 035083-1913. 
152  ONVSD Marriages, ref. 019192-1934; Witnesses: Thomas Perry ROBINSON, Geraldine ROBINSON; both in Picton. 
153  findagrave.com, Dayton Memorial Park Cemetery, Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio, USA. 
154  ONVS Marriages, ref. 014178-1938; Witnesses: Ed. VAUGHAN, Mrs. Ed. VAUGHAN; both at RR #5, Picton. 
155  1921 Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
156  ONVS Births, ref.028306-1910. 
157  ONVS Births, ref. 031230-1911. 
158  1921 South Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
159  1921 Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
160  ONVS Deaths, ref. 030373-1929; c/d: Suffocation; Informant: Wesley CUNNINGHAM, Father, Wellington. 
161  1921 Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
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